
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 12TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 
CYNTHIA BRZANA AND TIM GRANT, ) 

)  
   Plaintiffs,  ) 
     ) 
v.      ) Case  No. 19 CH 1143 

) 
WESLEY TOWNSHIP  AND WESLEY ) 
TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT,  ) 
      ) 

   Defendants. ) 
 

PLAINTIFFS’ RULE 137 MOTION FOR SANCTIONS FOR FILING WITH THIS 
COURT A FORGED AFFIDAVIT AND FAILING TO INVESTIGATE ITS 
VERACITY BEFORE FILING  AND FOR SPOILATION OF EVIDENCE 

  
NOW COME Plaintiffs, CYNTHIA BRZANA AND TIM GRANT, by and through their 

counsel, ROBERT HANLON of the LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT T. HANLON & 

ASSOCIATES, P.C., with their Rule 137 Motion for Sanctions against Defendants, Wesley 

Township and Wesley Township Road District, along with their counsel, Matthew DiCianni, for 

filing with this Court a forged Affidavit and failing to undertake a basic investigation of the 

source of the Affidavit before filing it with this Court as well as engaging in spoilation of 

evidence.  In support of this motion, Plaintiffs state as follows: 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This case arises under the Illinois Freedom of Information Act 5 ILCS 140/1 

et seq (hereinafter the “Act”).  Plaintiffs seek sanctions against Defendants and their counsel 

on the basis that a forged Affidavit was filed with the court on behalf of Defendants without 

making any inquiry to authenticate the Affidavit when the Affidavit was delivered to 

Defendants’ counsel by a third party.  Plaintiffs also seek sanctions as a result of spoilation 

of evidence by Defendants. 



FACTS AND ARGUMENT SUPPORTING SANCTIONS IN THIS CASE 

A. Forged Affidavit. 

2. Illinois Supreme Court Rule 137 provides as follows: 

(a) Signature requirement/certification. Every pleading, motion and 
other document of a party represented by an attorney shall be signed 
by at least one attorney of record in his individual name, whose 
address shall be stated. A party who is not represented by an attorney 
shall sign his pleading, motion, or other document and state his 
address. Except when otherwise specifically provided by rule or 
statute, pleadings need not be verified or accompanied by affidavit. 
The signature of an attorney or party constitutes a certificate by him 
that he has read the pleading, motion or other document; that to the 
best of his knowledge, information, and belief formed after 
reasonable inquiry it is well grounded in fact and is warranted by 
existing law or a good-faith argument for the extension, modification, 
or reversal of existing law, and that it is not interposed for any 
improper purpose, such as to harass or to cause unnecessary delay or 
needless increase in the cost of litigation. If a pleading, motion, or 
other document is not signed, it shall be stricken unless it is signed 
promptly after the omission is called to the attention of the pleader or 
movant. If a pleading, motion, or other document is signed in 
violation of this rule, the court, upon motion or upon its own 
initiative, may impose upon the person who signed it, a represented 
party, or both, an appropriate sanction, which may include an order to 
pay to the other party or parties the amount of reasonable expenses 
incurred because of the filing of the pleading, motion or other 
document, including a reasonable attorney fee. 
 

3. Defendants filed with this Court a response to Plaintiffs’ Motion for 

Summary Judgment supported by the purported Affidavit of Sarah Norton dated September 

9, 2020, bearing a signature reading “Dan” over the typed name of Sarah Norton. 

4. The signature shown on the Affidavit of September 9, 2020 was clearly 

different from other known signatures of Sarah Norton including an Affidavit tendered to 

Attorney DiCianni in May of 2020, bearing the actual signature of Sarah Norton.  (In other 

words, the signature appearing on the September 9, 2020 Affidavit was such an obvious 

forgery that without reasonable inquiry to verify its authenticity, to use the Affidavit was 



gross negligence at best or a malicious intent at worst.)  Compare the forged Affidavit of 

September 9, 2020 attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A and the 

authenticated Affidavit of May 2020, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B.   

5. Wesley Township Supervisor Michael Medlin (hereinafter “Supervisor 

Medlin”) thereafter told Sarah Norton not to talk to Attorney Hanlon. 

6. Following the advice of Supervisor Medlin, Sarah Norton became 

unavailable and the numerous attempts to serve her with a Subpoena for Deposition resulted 

in non-service.  On one occasion Sarah Norton was reported to have run out the back door 

at the place of attempted service.   

7. Nevertheless, on March 23, 2021 the deposition of Sarah Norton took place 

in Joliet, Illinois.  Present were Supervisor Medlin, Sherri Yakima (Wesley Township 

Clerk), Leonard McCubbin (Wesley Township Trustee), Matthew DiCianni (Defendants’ 

counsel), Cynthia Brzana (Plaintiff), Robert Hanlon (Plaintiffs’ counsel), the court reporter 

and Sarah Norton (former Wesley Township Clerk). 

8. During the deposition, Sarah Norton was asked to examine two Affidavits.  

See Exhibit C, the Deposition Transcript of Sarah Norton attached hereto and incorporated 

herein (select pages).  See pages 118-121.  One of the Affidavits was procured directly from 

Sarah Norton by Plaintiffs’ counsel, (Exhibit B) and the second Affidavit (Exhibit A) 

purporting to be signed by Sarah Norton was obtained by Defendants’ counsel from John 

Norton.  Sarah Norton was then asked to explain the obvious difference in the signatures on 

the two respective Affidavit documents.  Sarah Norton explained that she had not signed 

Exhibit A, the Affidavit used by Defendants and submitted to this Court in defense of their 

case.  See Exhibit C, pages 118-121.   

 



9. Further examination of Sarah Norton revealed that the Affidavit submitted 

by Defendants (Exhibit A) was manufactured by John Norton1 (Sarah Norton’s Father).  He 

had previously asked Sarah to sign it, but she did not. See Exhibit C, pages 119-121.    

Thereafter, John Norton, a stranger to this case, delivered the forged Affidavit to Matthew 

DiCianni.  See Exhibit C, page 121, lines 4-6.  (video available to Plaintiffs shows John 

Norton approaching matthew Dicianni at a public meeting and offering him the two page 

Affidavit and Mr. Dicianni stating that “I’m not going to get involved in that”).  After John 

Norton fabricated the affidavit it made its way to Mr. DiCianni and the to this Court.   

10. Merely a phone call by Mr. DiCianni to Sarah Norton would have resolved 

the issue. Had he investigated the veracity of the affidavit, Mr. DiCianni would have learned 

it was not even signed by Sarah Norton.  Had Mr. DiCianni undertaken even the smallest 

effort to ascertain if the Affidavit was authentic, he would have known the September 9, 

2020 Affidavit document was a forgery.  Rather, without making any diligent inquiry, Mr. 

DiCianni filed a forged Affidavit with this Court as if he had made diligent inquiry into the 

facts before filing the forged Affidavit! But see Rule 137.  Any attorney being handed an 

affidavit in a case alleging attorney misconduct, would have investigated and verified that 

the witness actually signed the instrument before filing it with the court.  This is especially 

true given the obvious difference in signatures and the source of the document. 

11. When Sarah Norton was cross-examined by Mr. DiCianni, she 

acknowledged that the document attached hereto as Exhibit A was a “forgery”, and Mr. 

 
1 John Norton was the named Defendant in an order of protection case resulting in issuance of a plenary order and 
Attorney Hanlon was counsel for the Plaintiff in that case (Forsythe v Norton).  Attorney Hanlon also defended an 
action advanced by Mr. Norton and obtained an award of attorney fees against Mr. Norton in the matter of Norton v 
McCubbin, et seq as a sanction.  Mr. Norton has expressed animus towards Attorney Hanlon on at least twenty (20) 
separate occasions.    



DiCanni actually used the term “forgery” when positing his questions.  See Exhibit C, page 

143, lines 11-18. 

12. It cannot be said that any reasonable inquiry into the facts was said to have 

occurred when the attorney filing the forged Affidavit with this Court made absolutely no 

inquiry of the purported Affiant to ascertain if she, in fact, signed the Affidavit.  

Nevertheless, Defendants have been steadfast with their reliance on a forged Affidavit.   

13. Section 11(j) of the Act provides: 

“If the court determines that a public body willfully and intentionally failed to 
comply with this Act, or otherwise acted in bad faith, the court shall also impose 
upon the public body a civil penalty of not less than $2,500 nor more than $5,000 for 
each occurrence.” 5 ILCS 140/11(j). 
 

14. In this case the submission of a forged Affidavit in defense of non-

compliance with the Act for each request shown in each count constitutes “bad faith” in 

relationship to each of those counts.   

15. This “bad faith” of presenting a forged Affidavit to this Court without 

undertaking any step to verify its authenticity is without excuse.  

B. Spoilation of Evidence. 

16.  Defendants denied having any record of Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Information 

Act (FOIA) Requests that are the subject of the Amended Complaint in this case.  Said 

requests ranged from 2018 to 2019 during the term Sarah Norton was in office as the 

Wesley Township FOIA Officer. 

17. Upon examination of Sarah Norton, she acknowledged most of Plaintiffs’ 

requests were received by the unit of government.  See Exhibit C, pages 12, 15-20, 22, 23, 

32, 33, 35, 36, 67-69, 74, 75, 77, 78, 80-82, 86, 93-100, 103, and 111-112. 



18. Sarah Norton also acknowledged being the FOIA officer at the time the requests 

were received.   See Exhibit C, page 15.  Because Sarah Norton, the then acting FOIA officer, 

testified that the public body received the requests shown in the First Amended Complaint, a 

legal duty to preserve and maintain records arose under the Act because Section 3.5(a) of the Act 

mandates the following: 

Upon receiving a request for a public record, the Freedom of Information 
officer shall: 
        (1) note the date the public body receives the 
     written request; 
 

        (2) compute the day on which the period for response 
     will expire and make a notation of that date on the written request; 
 

        (3) maintain an electronic or paper copy of a written 

     request, including all documents submitted with the request until the 
request has been complied with or denied; and 

 

        (4) create a file for the retention of the original 

     request, a copy of the response, a record of written communications with 
the requester, and a copy of other communications. 

 

 

See Freedom of Information Act 5 ILCS 140/3.5(a) 

19. “Parties in litigation have a fundamental duty to preserve relevant evidence over 

which the non-preserving entity had control and reasonably knew or could reasonably foresee 

was material to a potential legal action.”  Kucala Enter., Ltd. v. Auto Wax Co., No. 02 C 1403, 

2003 WL 21230605 at *4 (N.D. Ill. May 27, 2003). 

20.  In addition, “the duty to preserve extends to evidence that the party has 

reasonable notice is reasonably likely to be the subject of a discovery request.”  APC Filtration, 

Inc. v. Becker, No. 07 C 1462, 2007 WL 3046233 at *2 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2007). 

21.  Illinois Courts have upheld sanctions for spoliation of evidence even where no 

prior court order protecting that evidence existed.  See Shelbyville Mutual Insurance Co. v. 

Sunbeam Leisure Products Co. (1994), 262 Ill.App.3d 636, 641, 199 Ill.Dec. 965, 969, 634 



N.E.2d 1319, 1323;  American Family Insurance Co. v Village Pontiac-GMC, Inc , 223 

Ill.App.3d 624, 626, 166 Ill.Dec. at 96, 585 N.E.2d at 1118; Graves v Daley, 172 Ill.App.3d at 

38, 122 Ill.Dec. at 422, 526 N.E.2d at 681.  

22. For example, in American Family Insurance Co., where an allegedly defective 

automobile was salvaged by plaintiffs' insurer following an investigation by plaintiffs' expert, the 

court upheld sanctions and a summary judgment order, stating that the “[p]laintiffs should have 

known that potential defendants to a case alleging negligence and product liability would 

undoubtedly want to inspect, as plaintiffs' experts had done, and perhaps test the object alleged to 

have caused the damage.”  (American Family Insurance Co., 223 Ill.App.3d at 627, 166 Ill.Dec. 

at 96, 585 N.E.2d at 1118.) 

23. “Spoilation of evidence occurs when one party destroys evidence relevant to an 

issue in the case in violation of a duty to preserve the evidence.”  American Family Mut. Ins. Co. 

v. Roth, No. 05 C 3839, 2009 WL 982788 at *11 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2009).  “The duty to preserve 

evidence can arise early on; even before a complaint is filed.” Id.  

24. This Court has the inherent power to sanction parties for failure to preserve 

potential evidence that is properly discoverable.  APC Filtration, Inc., 2007 WL 3046233 at *2. 

“Sanctions include awarding reasonable expenses, attorney fees, barring evidence or arguments, 

permitting adverse inferences, and dismissing claims or entering default judgments.”  See Bryant 

v. Gardner, 587 F.Supp.2d 951, 968 (N.D. Ill. 2008). 

25. In this case, Defendants are two public bodies.  Statutorily, Defendants are 

required to preserve the records of the public body and specifically FOIA requests.  See 5 ILCS 

140/3.5(a)(3).   Because Sarah Norton, the then acting FOIA officer, testified that the public 

body received the requests shown in the First Amended Complaint, a legal duty to preserve and 



maintain records associated with the request arose under the Act at the time the requests were 

submitted to Wesley Township.  

26. The failure to comply with the duty to preserve FOIA records is evidenced 

by the Affidavit of Supervisor Medlin when viewed in conjunction with Sarah Norton’s 

deposition testimony.  Supervisor Medlin testified in his Affidavit that the mandatory 

records associated with Plaintiffs’ FOIA requests did not exist as made in the ordinary 

course of business and were not in the public record.  See Supervisor Medlin’s Affidavit 

attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit D.  Accordingly, the records were not 

maintained by the public body as commanded by law under the Act.  Accordingly, the 

failure to maintain the records, mandated by law, to be maintained by the public body is 

both a violation of FOIA and spoilation of evidence.   

27. Moreover, “bad faith” under the Act is demonstrated by the failure to comply 

with Section 3.5 of the Act in preserving the requests and purported responses.  Their 

obvious destruction is bad faith.  

28. During the course of the examination of Sarah Norton, she testified that she 

responded to “parts” of a few of Plaintiffs’ FOIA requests.  See Exhibit C, pages 20, 24, 33-

35, 74, 77, 78, 94-98, 100, 103.  Yet, according to Mr. Medlin there is no record of any of 

her purported responses.  See Exhibit D, paragraphs 2-4.    Additionally, Sarah Norton 

acknowledged receiving Plaintiffs’ requests as reflected in the First Amended Complaint.  

See Exhibit C, pages 12, 15-20, 22, 23, 32, 33, 35, 36, 67-69, 74, 75, 77, 78, 80-82, 86, 93-

100, 103, and 111-112. 



29. Sarah Norton also testified that Wesley Township maintained records of 

Plaintiffs’ FOIA requests up until the date that she resigned as the Township Clerk.  See 

Exhibit C, pages 16, 19, 20, 24, and 25. 

30. Accordingly, the public records associated with Plaintiffs’ FOIA requests 

existed at the time the requests were made and then no longer existed during the pendency 

of this case.   

31. A local public body may only destroy public records by petitioning the 

Illinois Records Commission and obtaining a certificate of destruction.  See 50 ILCS 205 et 

seq.   

32. In fact, a person who knowingly and without lawful authority alters, 

destroys, defaces, removes or conceals any public record commits a Class 4 felony.  See 

720 ILCS 5/32-8.    Thus, the duty to preserve the public records associated with Plaintiffs’ 

requests was at a heightened level.   

33. This case was filed on August 8, 2019.  Upon the filing of this case the 

already heightened duty was again solidified by the standards governing litigation.  On 

August 27, 2019 (19 days after the filing of the Complaint) Joann Quigley (the then Wesley 

Township Supervisor ) filed a request with the Illinois Records Commission seeking 

authority to dispose of local records and obtained a schedule thereof for destruction of 

records.  See request to Illinois Records Commission with scheduled destruction of records 

and response from the Illinois Records Commission attached hereto and incorporated herein 

as Group Exhibit E.  That application did not inform the Records Commission of the 

existence of this lawsuit.  Id.  Moreover, the schedule authorized did not grant the right to 

destroy any records related to any litigation. Id.   Nevertheless, Joan Quigley (the then 



Wesley Township Supervisor) sought authority to dispose of local records including e-mails 

from 2019.  Id.  A schedule was issued to Wesley Township from the Illinois Records 

Commission on October 1, 2019, but exempted records that would be related to records 

associated with litigation and the public body was required to obtain an actual certificate of 

destruction for any records in the schedule, but Wesley Township did not obtain such a 

destruction certificate.  Id.  Accordingly, in the absence of maintaining the records of the 

FOIA requests and e-mail correspondence referenced by Sarah Norton that would likely 

have been the subject of discovery, Defendants engaged in spoilation of evidence as 

explained herein.    

34. According to Sarah Norton, she partially responded to some of Plaintiffs’ 

requests under the Act.  These purported partial responses were not found in the records of 

Wesley Township by the current Clerk and Supervisor.  See Exhibit D – Affidavit of 

Wesley Township Supervisor Michael Medlin.  Thus, Wesley Township engaged in 

spoilation of evidence because it had records of the FOIA requests via e-mail and the 

purported partial responses were alleged by Sarah Norton to be located in e-mails and 

during the pendency of this suit Defendants failed to maintain said records.      

35. Presently, Wesley Township claims that it had no record of any of the FOIA 

requests depicted in the First Amended Complaint and only learned of the requests for 

information when it received the First Amended Complaint.  See Exhibit D, paragraphs 2-4.  

Nevertheless, Sarah Norton testified that Wesley Township received the requests and she 

had a conscious memory of purportedly responding to parts of some of the requests, but not 

the whole requests.  The requests for information range from 2018 to 2019 (during Sarah 

Norton’s term as Clerk of Wesley Township) and according to the current supervisor the 



requested documents were produced in response to the First Amended Complaint because 

they had no records of the request.  That production took place years after the requests were 

submitted in violation of the timeliness requirements in the Act.  Moreover, the failure to 

maintain records of FOIA requests of the public body was in violation of the Act. 

36. In summary, Defendants and Defendants’ counsel, Mr. DiCianni, submitted 

to this Court a forged Affidavit without making inquiry to authenticate the Affidavit when 

the Affidavit was delivered to Defendants’ counsel by a third party (John Norton); and 

Defendants almost immediately after the filing of this suit began the process of seeking 

authority to destroy records and records were obviously destroyed.  These acts warrant 

sanctions as set forth below. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

 Wherefore Plaintiffs, CYNTHIA BRZANA AND TIM GRANT, pray that this Honorable 

Court grant the following relief: 

A) Enter a declaration that Wesley Township violated FOIA by failing to maintain 
records of Plaintiffs’ FOIA Requests; 

 
B) Enter a default judgment against Defendants, Wesley Township and Wesley 

Township Road District, for the relief sought in the First Amended Complaint in 
an amount equal to the number of complained FOIA violations requests times 
$2,500 or $87,500 at a minimum (the Statutory minimum under FOIA); 
 

C) Sanction Defendants the reasonable amount of attorney fees in this lawsuit as 
calculated using the lodestar method of Plaintiffs’ attorney’s regular rate as  
multiplied by the hours spent in this case as determined by subsequent motion; 
 

D) Sanction Attorney Matthew DiCianni an amount equal to the attorney fees 
incurred by the public body Defendants responding to this lawsuit for his willful 
violation of Rule 137 in submitting to this Court a forged Affidavit including any 
amount awarded to Plaintiffs for their attorney fees when he failed to investigate 
the origin of a forged Affidavit he submitted to this Court or such other amount 
that this Court deems just and reasonable to deter Attorney Matthew DiCianni 
from further violations of Rule 137; 

 



E) Award Plaintiffs their reasonable expenses in this action;  
 
F) Award Plaintiffs their reasonable attorney fees to be taxed against Defendants;  
 
G) Bar Defendants from introduction of evidence or any argument concerning its 

purported compliance with the Freedom of Information Act; 
 

H) Strike from Defendant’s Response to Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, 
the Forged Affidavit of Sarah Norton.  

 
I) In the alternative to the aforementioned relief, establish an adverse inference that 

the records disposed of by Defendants would demonstrate willful and wanton 
conduct or other bad faith in Defendant’s failure to comply with FOIA; 

 
J) Dismiss Defendants’ counter-claims and third party claim of Leonard McCubbin; 

and 

K) For such other and further relief as this Court deems just and reasonable. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
CYNTHIA BRZANA AND TIM GRANT, 
Plaintiffs 

 
 

By:  /s/ Robert T. Hanlon 
One of Plaintiffs’ Attorneys 

 

 

 

 

 

Robert T. Hanlon, ARDC #6286331 
Law Offices of Robert T. Hanlon & Assoc., P.C. 
131 East Calhoun Street 
Woodstock, IL 60098 
(815) 206-2200; (815) 206-6184 (Fax) 
robert@robhanlonlaw.com 
Attorney for Plaintiffs 

mailto:robert@robhanlonlaw.com


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Robert T. Hanlon, an attorney, state that I have served the attached 
PLAINTIFFS’ RULE 137 MOTION FOR SANCTIONS FOR FILING WITH THIS 
COURT A FORGED AFFIDAVIT AND FAILING TO INVESTIGATE ITS 
VERACITY BEFORE FILING  AND FOR SPOILATION OF EVIDENCE in the 
above-captioned case on each of the parties listed below by electronic mail on the date 
listed below and by means of the I-2 file/Odyssey system utilized by the Circuit Court of 
Will County. 

 
Matthew T. DiCianni 
ANCEL GLINK, P.C. 

140 South Dearborn Street, Sixth Floor 
Chicago, IL  60603 

mdicianni@ancelglink.com 
 
 
Dated: March 24, 2021 

mailto:mdicianni@ancelglink.com
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